UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2232745136 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 11/23/2022 11:36 AM Pg: 1 of &

RETURN RECORDED DOCUMENT TO:
Truist Bank

Loss Mitigation, 306-40-04-70

1001 Semmes Avenue

Richmond, VA 23224

Prepared By: TRUIST

APN: 03101020400000

£ ) [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
INVESTOR LOA## 000976800 LOAN:# 3002981474
MIN: 1008537 (1113463502 8 MERS Phone: 888.679.MERS

LZAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreenent.(“Agreement”), made this 22™ day of JUNE, 2022, between
WALDEMAR L SZAFAROWICZ ANT EWA G SZAFAROWICZ HIS WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS AND NOT
TENANTS IN COMMON (“Borrower”) and Truist Bank, (“Lender”), Mortgage Electronic Resgistration
Systems, Inc., as (“Mortgagee as Nuiniiee™) for Lender, its successors and assigns, amends and
supplements (1) that certain Mortgage, Cezd,of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”),
dated NOVEMBER 11, 2019 in the amouni +f $320,000.00 and granted or assigned to Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as Mortgugee-az Nominee for Lender, its successors and assigns,
P.0. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026 and recrded DECEMBER 26, 2019 in Document Number
1936015108 of the Official records of COOK County, 'LLINOIS and (2) the “Note” (including other
previous modifications to the Note), which bears ‘ne same date as, and is secured by, the
Security Instrument, which covers the real and persuna. property described in the Security
Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at:

375 SCHOENBECK RD
WHEELING, ILLINOIS 60090
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE “A™

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties nareto agree
as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or. Szcurity
Instrument):

1. As of MAY 1, 2022 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S. $342,600.14 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.125%, from
MAY 1, 2022, Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S.
$1,251.26, beginning on the 1ST day of JUNE, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the same
day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of
3.125% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. Your maturity date has
been extended to MAY 1, 2062 (the "Maturity Date”). If on the Maturity Date the Borrower still
owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement,
Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 {page 1 of 8}



.
L]

2232745136 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

| acknowledge that interest has accrued but has not been paid and the Lender also has
incurred, paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other expenses necessary
to protect or enforce its interest in the Note and Security Instrument and that such
interest, costs and expenses, in the total amount of $25,865.94, have been added to the
principal balance owed under the Note and secured by the Security Instrument.

If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If'Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall-previde a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within whirh Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails
to pay tiase-sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by tiw Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Secunrity Instrument, ‘nc'uding without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to
make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and
all other payments that Bortowe: is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however,
the following terms and prowisicis are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified
in paragraph No. 1 above:

{a) all terms and provisions of tiie Mote and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note: and

(b) all terms and pravisions of any adjustable ra’e.rider, or other instrument or document
that is affixed to, wholly or partially incotperated into, or is part of, the Note or
Security Instrument and that contains any sticn tepmz.and provisions as those referred
to in (a) above.

Borrower understands and agrees that:

(@) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions con‘ained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under ine Szcurity Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments terennder,

b All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note. ond Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein meditied, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in
any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the
Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled
against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the
Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{€) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whele or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

{d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—5ingle Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 2 of 8)



2232745136 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(@) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which,
if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

{f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Security Number, (ii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure
relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to
dorrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling
asznvy, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor,
or se’\cer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage
loan secures by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perfarm support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents 1o being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage
assistance relating tz—Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify
Borrower’s loan, at ‘any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or
email address Borrower '1as provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrowe: 1iso consents to being contacted by text messagingd.

7. “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systzms, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is
acting solely as nominee for Lender and its suczensors and assigns. MERS is organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an adur:ss and telephone number of P.0. Box
2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

B. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are cue under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sari ithe “Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and uiber items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property: (3) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, of any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordaice /#fth the Loan
Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments tiiat Lender
requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow |tems.” Borrower shal' promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower sl pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow |tems unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items, Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds
for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event
of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any
Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to
pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow |tems at any time by a notice

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Famity—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Ferm 3179 202203v7 {page 1 of B)



2232745136 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay
to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a} sufficient to permit Lender
to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(“RESPA”), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
inst;umentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. lLender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items ru'ater than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding &% applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
[tems, unless “ender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to
make such a eh?ige. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest
to be paid on the frnds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings
on the Funds. Lerwer and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid
on the Funds. Lendel se't provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESFA.

{f there is a surplus of Funds heid 'n escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in agcordence with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Levaer shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount nz=Cessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender sial! notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necels?iyv.to make up the deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Docurrzats, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Farm 3179 202203v7 (page 4 of 3}



2232745136 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS. | certify and represent to Lender and
otherwise agree and covenant with Lender that:

(@) | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient readily available financial assets to make my monthly mortgage payments now or in
the near future;

{b) There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the
Loan Documents;

{c) | have zrovided required documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that |
am not ;eauired to disclose child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such income when
requesting (0 ualify mortgage assistance);

{d) All documents and “uformation | have provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including the doctm:nts and information regarding my eligibility for this modification, are true
and correct;

{e) | have made or will make all zayments required under a trial period plan and have complied
with all other requirements o1 such trial period plan; and

{f) | will cooperate fully with Lende’ in ubtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance praduct(s), and/or subordinut on agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that my morcgaye loan as modified by this Agreement is in first
lien position and is fully enforceable upon miedification and that if, under any circumstance and
notwithstanding anything else to the contrary ir'thiis Agreement, the Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance productfz) and/or subordination agreement(s), then
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective na the Modification Effective Date and
the Agreement will be null and void.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND PRECONDITIONS TO MODIFICATION,. | urderstand and acknowledge
that:

(@) If, prior to or as of the Modification Effective Date, the Lender decermines that any of my
certifications or representations set forth in paragraph No.1 is untrue i any covenant or
agreement set forth above in paragraph No.1 has not been performed, the Loar uocuments will
not be modified and this Agreement, except for this paragraph is null and void a7.d.=f no legal
effect; and

(b) The Loan Dacuments will not be modified by this Agreement unless and until both (i} the Zender
has accepted this Agreement as solely evidenced by Lender’s signature on this Agreement or on
a copy of this Agreement containing Lender’s signature, and {ii) the Modification Effective Date
has occurred and the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any medification of the
Loan Dacuments if any certification or representation set forth above is untrue or any covenant
or agreement set forth above has not been performed.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT--Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 5 of 8)



2232745136 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower and Lender do each accept and agree to the terms and covenants in this
Loan Modification Agreement as of the date first written above.

BORROWER

WACDEMAR L SZAFAROWICZ

State of ,/\—\\\m)\s §
County/City of __( OQW 5

On this the -04_day of S,) !5‘ , 2w2zbefore me, (Notary's Name) Teno Tavyver
personally appexiod (Borrower/Title Holder's Name) W aldemay L. SzafarDw (Zwho
is/are personally \ntwn to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the
person(s) whose nane{.).is/are subscribed to the above instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the'szme as his/her/their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my haoff1c1al s:al ,‘
DIANA FERRER
Notary Signature™¥ M/&Mﬂ j\ { VA (Seal) Officlal Seal

My Commission Expires: __ 03 ! 0% I Lo2™

&  Notary Public - State of Illinals
. My Lommission Expires Mar 7, 2023

nORROWER

/ﬂw)\arom

WA G SZAFARDWICZ

State of _L1) vy s §
County/City of __f gl §

On this the { | day of Jul Y a2 before me, (Notary’s Name) D Wand Fovcer

personally appeared (BorrowerfT itle Holder’s Name) two (@ S2.a Fatiw (7, who
isfare personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eviasiicz; to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the above instrument and acknowledged *o-me that

he/she/they executed the same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand-and-gfficial seal.

Notary Signatur LYY E‘J\M (Seat) " DAANA FERRER

My Commission Expires: 02 I L3 i RN ‘ " Official Seal

Notary Public - State of lllinais
My Commission Expires Mar 7, 2023

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 {page 6 of 8)



2232745136 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowtedgement]

Truist Bank:

avid P. Gray

£9-13-3 Vice Presrdent
Date of Lender’s/Si

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc, -Mortgagee

{LENDER’S COXPTRATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT)
Douglas Carter

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, Vice President
(CITYJCOUNTY OF RICHMCID to wit:

I, /_!fi{&!l%{ d- 95Q pﬁ /{Z Z'H__;{f’ , & Notary Public in and for the said jurisdiction, do
hereby certify that this day personally zppeared before me in my said jurisdiction,
ﬂd ﬁé’ ; . sz!ﬁ i/’f A Vice President of Truist Bank, whose name

is signed to the foregoing instrument and ac:nowiedged the same before me in my said jurisdiction.

My commission expires: Jﬁ!gﬁ ;_f(ff 2[4'/
Registration Number: ' ZT;
"o

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this the

(Seal)

Natary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF YIRGINIA,
CITY OF RICHMOND, to wit:

Aubrey S DesPortes Jr
Commenwealth of Virginia

¢ Commission No. 327765
49" My Commission Expires 7/31/2025

I, ﬁ/&?l’l?/[ p/fpfﬁﬁf(/f’ , @ Notary Public in and for the sa.;d Zuristdiction, do
hereby certlfy that this day personally appeared before me in r? said jurisdiction, !0

Douf 181 ity

Registration Systems, Incorporated whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the

Assictant-Seeretary of Mortgage Flectronic

same hefare me in my said jurisdiction.

My commission exp1res ]”/”Zﬂ 217[

Registration Number: TT/
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this the Z day of W' 2027,
K ﬁ%/ {Seal)
otary Public”

Aubrey S DesPortes Jr
'\ Commaonwealth of Virginia
| Notary Puolic

A Commission Na. 327765
g My Comrtiission Exgires 7/31

RUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 {page 7 of 8)



2232745136 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE “A”

The North 140 Feet of the Wast 183 Faet (Except that portion taken for Schoenbeck road) of the South 1/2 of the
South 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 10, Township 42 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal
Meridian, In Cook County, Jlinois.

ParcelfAPN/Tax {D: 03-10-102-040-0000

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Farmily—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 {page & of 8}



